. Co. R N
: ' . . " : : O S S U D .
; .- . BT T KRR
o ' 3 ' . . [ - W S -+ .
1 Y D : ; Wl L eoow
[ L . . v . -
. BN N . | '
A . h . s " - .
, Lo L e et y
- v Co T . '
v
'
i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deeision No; ‘ 46.8853‘

in the Matter of the Application of
DREISBACE COLD STORAGE CO., HASLEIT
WAREHOUSE COMPANY, MERCHANIS ICE AND
COLD STORACE COMPANY NATIONAYL ICE

AND COLD STORAGE COMRANY OF CALIFORNIA,.
UNION ICE & STORAGE COMPANY, AND UNI‘IED
COLD STORAGE CO., (A. C. Freeman dba),
for an Imcrease in Rates.

Applicat:.on No. 46977
(Filed Sept:ember 14, 1964)

)

)

)

)

))

12 the Matter or the Application of )
BERCUT-RICHARDS COLD STORAGE CO., CONE )
ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY (Olivex )
W. Chatfield dba), CRYSTAL ICE AND g
§

)

)

)

}

%

§

)

COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE LINCOLN COLD
STORAGE COMPANY, INC., NAIIONAL ICE

AND COLD S‘IORAGE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,
RELIANCE COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE CO., Il\C
TRACY ICE & DEVELOFMENT COMPANY, and
UNION ICE & STORAGE COMPANY, :Eor an
increase in Rates.

Applic..ttion No. 46978
(Filed September 14, 19643
Amendea December 3 ].964-.)\' -

In the Matter of the Application of
BEALL REFRIGERATING CO., MERCHANIS
REFRIGERATING COMPANY 'OF CALIFORNIA,
MODERN ICE & COLD STORAGE CO., NATTONAL
ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA, SANTA CLARA COLD :
STORAGE & FREEZER CO., UNION ICE &

TORAGE - COMPANY , and WESTERN REFRIG~
ERATING & COILD STORAGE COMPANY for an
Increase in Rates.

Application No. 47103 .
(Filed November 12 1964:\
Amended Decembe- s ..96!:.,

Vaughn, Paul and Lyons, by John C. Lvons and |
Jack L. Dawson, for applicants,

Lloyd Halverson, for John Inglis, Frozea Foods
Company; L. A. Campbell, for Stokely~Van Camp,
Inc.; Morton L. King and Bermard H., Hohman,
for Sterling Eaﬁstr:.es Division of the Green
Giant Company; E. Alan Mills, for Califormia -
Grape and Txee Pruit League; Phillip Chinchiolo
for Chinchiolo Fruit Co.; Felix Costa and A. H. .
Iravel, for Felix Costa & Soms; Eaxl S. WJ.II:L'ams,
Depa*tment cf General Services, State of Call-
fornia; interested parties.

John R, Lezurie, Charles Astrue. and Ha
Scheibe, tor the Commission staff.




| A. 46977, 46978, 47103 ab |

OPINION

Applicants in these proceedingsaare-public:utilrtymare?
housemen providing cold storagefwarehouse services‘in Northeru" |
California. Applicants in Application No. 46977 Operate f36111t1es _"
in the San Francisco Bay'Area, those in Applmcation No. 46978 Operate
facilities in the Sacramento«and the NOrthern San Joaqurn Vallcys, |
and those in Applicatzon No. 47103 operate facrlitres in the San Jose -
and Santa Claxa Areas. By these applicetions they seek to lncrease
cextain of their cold storage warehouse~rates and charges. | ‘< |

Public hearings in‘these maeters were held on a common
record before Exam;ner Mallory-on January 5 and 6 1965 at San
Prancmsco, and January 8, 1965, at Sacramento. The matters were
submitted on the latter date, subgect to the Eiling of 1ate-f11ed
exhibits which have been received, : “'.‘ ’

The most recent adjustments in the warehouse rates of

applicants in the-oan Francisco Bay'Area became effectrve November 14 ,d

1963, purfuant to DeCIS on No.: 66160 in Application No. 45251 (61 Cal.‘f":é

- P.U.C. 533); the zates of applicants 1n the Sacramento-San,Joaquiu
Area and in the San Jose-Santa CIara Area became effective on July 5
1962, pursuant to Dccisron No. 63787 dated June by 1962 in Appllca-i"‘ S
tions Nos. 43878‘and 43879 (unreported) Since the dates o the Last: ,f"f
rate increases, applicants-have experlenced 1ncreased costs of opera-weyu.,
tion involving wages, property taxes and other categories of expenses;x.’
Accordlng to the applrcations, the rate increases proposed therein
wull not fully compensate applzcants for the 1ncreases 1n expeusea,
but are urgently needed in order that the—operators may contlnue 1n“hv

business and offer efficlenr warehouse services.




" A. 46977, 46978, 47103 ab*

The rate adjustments sought herein, as. described ‘oy

applicants! tar:'.ff agent, princ:.pally involve increasing the storage ‘-

and handling rates and labor charges where the present rates are

less than the related average unit operating eosts of prwid:lng the :

service. . The bulk of the increases falls :i.n the handl:[ng rates for“';‘

lots of less than 30 ,000 pounds and in the storage rates for lots of ; -

less than 5,000 pounds. The straight-time spec:lal la‘bor charge :Ls |
proposed to be :{nereased from $4. 40 to $S.50 per hour. 'I.‘he spec:'.al |
rates for precooling and sh:tpping of eherr:[es appl:teable :In the
San Jose area and Stockton area are proposed to be Increased by 25
pexcent., The minimm lot size in. the Saeramento-San Joaqu:{n and

San Jose-Santa Clara areas is proposed to be established at 5 000
pounds ox less and rates and charges for this lot size are proposed '

to be :.nereaseu._ oerca:m rates under wb.ich no semce has been

performed for sometime are proposed to be cancelled Other mscella- .

neous rate increases are prOposed

1/ For example, the present and proposed Ereezer room rates for
vegetables, deciduous fruits and berries, in packages we:[ghing
20 pounds or more per cubic foot, are as follows" .

(Rates in Cents per. 100 pounds)

Handling o Stora ge
Present Proposed Present . Proposed.
A8 A B A&B " §§

Lot,less than 5,000 1bs. 37% 40 45 45 20 . 30
Lot,5,000 to 10,000 1bs. 30 30 35 35 1735 25
Lot,10,000 to 36,000 1bs. 15 20 20 - 25 15 20

Lot,30,000 1bs. or more =10 12% 15 15 B 1

Col. A - A. 46978 (Sacramento-San Joaquin area)
~ and A, 47103 (San Jose-Santa Clara area) .
Col. B - A, ¢6977 (San Frane:.seo Bay Area) «




| A. 46977, 46978, 47103 b

Evidence in support of the applications was adduced by
applicants' tariff agent, by a representat;ve of a flrm,of public
accountants and by representatives of several of *he appllcants.
Evidence in oppositioa to increases in pre ooling and shipping rates B
on cherries was presented by the owner of a fruit packzng company,
and to increases in storage and handling ratesron frults and vegr”’
etables iIn freezer storage by representat;ves of two froyen food
packers. Evidence arso-was introduced by staff members of‘the -
Commzssion s Finance and Accounts Div;sion and Tr ansportatxon.jﬁo;  l1"‘

Dzvis;on.

the over-all revenues of applmcants in the San Francisco Bay *rea
will be incrcased by &, 1 percent- revenues of app 1cants in the ,
Sacramento-San Joaqnan area by 4. 8.percent, and revenues o_ appli-\
cants in the San Jose-Santa Clara area by 3 & percent.. ,

Results of ut:lity—operations of eadh of the anplmcants
at the involved plant loeations, as- prepared by the‘tarmff agent

frxom data supplied by the warehous emen, are, set. forth.in Table I
2s £ollows: | B | .

Applicants' tariff agent estimated that under the propo alenr”



A. 46977, 46978, 47103 &b

 TABIE T

Results of Operations for 12-month Period Ended

Deccmber 31, 1963 (Except as noted) After Income Taxes
(Annl {eants) ,

Operetzng
Retio
ggercentz
San Francisco Bay Area (Appllcatlon.Nb. 46977) e

$ 312,164 § 327 9103 $€1s 746) 105. 0
Merchents " 549,868 564 788 14 920) >102.7;-xr
National - . \

San Francisco-Oakland (1) 802 652_ 785 109 17, 543~ 97. 8!‘
Petcluma-Santez Rosa 206 819 255 003 (L8 184) 123.3 . -
Union (2) 23»274 22 7912 483 - 97.9
United 123, 7609 139, 2969 6 360; 1113.2

Heslett 32, 2468 36 244,:' 3 766)° . 11l 6

$2,050 8543‘ $2,131,805 $(80 950)  ‘103.9%7
Sacramcnto-San Joaquin Area (Applica*ion Nb. 46978)
Bercut-Richards (3) $ 173‘695f - $ 250 720

Expenses
(Including o
Income Taxcgl Net -

wWarchouseman Revenues

Dreisbach

Totals

144.3““'

Conc ‘ 8 458
Crystzl :

Lincoln
Nztional g&)
Reliance
Trzey (5)
Union .

118, +286
245, 2246

263 820

1) 32 632
135, 1662
457, 900.‘

8 364

2010344
106,331
231,846
28,591
121,123
426,226

$(77 095)

22 476«"
11,955

13, 400

2 673u,
14, 539wf _
33 675

Totals

Bezll

Merchants

Modern -

Nztional
Santa-Clara Storage
Tnion

Western (5)

$ 113 352

475, 5063

$1,435, 699

414, ,028
618‘206 ‘
209, 2369
216 788

251 132

51,613, 913;

$ 21 786l;ﬁ
San Jose-Sante Clara Area (Application Nbr 471039

$ 127, 5407 .
442, 2238 -
570 013_
255, 026W
209, 5457 ..
444 164
216 859 ;

$£14 ,055)
28,510)

48,188

43, 657y§
30

30 879
3‘# 274,"'-". : -

198.9-
9L.5.
) 89.9 .
945

91.8"

| 89";3& .

‘112 4 o
- 106.9 o
92.20 -
C12L.8 0
96.6 ..
93,5
86 & gj

Totals $2,2975919“ $2,265;469 $ 32 450?g-w; 98.6 PRI
() - Loss ' '
grotals may not add because of round1ng)
1) - For year ended July 31, 1964, -
(2) - For Ozkland operationm only.
3) = For year emded March 31, 1964.
4) - For year enmded June 30, ’1963.

5) = For year emded September 30, 19%3

The £igures in the-above table, except as noted; are for o
the colendar yeox 1963° The toriff egent statcd that the figurew,?#'-‘*

in Table I are the latest evailable at the tlme his studies-were made.v, o

. -5'_.“ o




| A 46977, 46978, 47103 ab

The data purport to show results of operations ; afrer provis:.on for R

{ncome taxes, relat:.ng solely o pu‘olic ut:’.l:.ty warehouse o;perations

&t locations withm the scope of the applications here" n. Development_’

of these figures necessarﬂy involved alrocat:r.ons of expcnses between S

public utility warehouse operations and other Operat:’.ons at nthese
1ocations. Uniform allocation methods dcveloped and- used by the
Paczfic States Cold Storzge Warehouscmen s, Association in pr:tor
procecdings were followed for members of that associat..on.' Income
taxes were determined by applying 1963 tax rate to the mcome of

cach: company carned w:.thin the scope of ca ch oppla.cat:.on, rather than '

endezvoring to pro-rate taxes actuc.lly pazd on tne compan:.e" opc‘-a- SRR

t:xons as a whole. In developing expenscs, the 35 ent steted *'hat

where warchouse properties wore '.!.eased from an afleiatc, rents ac- s

"«Ju"
'

tuzlly paid were ellminated and tb.e so-callcd landlord costs 1neurrr.¢:

by the affiliated company were substlttted in order to show opcrat:.ng
results as if the proPert:.es were owned by the public ut:xlity.

A f:.nancial exam:mer from the Commission ‘“s Finance and

Accounts Division 2lso presented ‘evidence relating to tb.e Operat:.onO T

of selected waxchousemen within the San Franc:.sco Bay area and the
Szeramento-San Joaquin axea. This: mtne3° test:.f:.ed that w:.t‘x cer-\ff' i
tain exceptions here’:'.nafter 'nOted his study agreed with the f:fgureo
deveIOped by appl:xcants in Applicc.ta.ons Nos. 46977 and 46978 He
took exception to the recorded amounts on the 'books o" United Cold 3
Storage Co. (South San Framcisco) with reSpect to the value of the a
warehouse plant. He stated that' the proPerty was entered on the

books at z value based in great part on an appraisal made :m 1962

when the property was restored to public ut:.lity serv.u:e. | T’ne w:'.tness .

developed values for land and bu:.ld:.ngs based: on the prn.ce rece..ved

in 1552 when a prioxr corporation was l:.quidated, plus add:[t:.ons




| L. 46977, 46978, 47103 ab%* -

cost since that date, The witness also included in expenses for |
Unitcd a salaxy of $10,000 per year for the owner-operator, as no Such :
expense item is recorded on the books of the company-. An ad;;ustment I,
downward in depreciation expenses and the ac’dition of a salary for

the owner resulted in a net reduction of $6 591 in total expenses ‘,
before income taxes for United from those reflected in ’.I.’able J.. _ Ihe
witness also adgusted downward the expenses of. Union Ice & Sto"'age |
Company (Chico and Stockton) to eliminate certain non-utility labor

and other expenses charged to utility operations and increased
expenses to reflect an understatement of depreciation expenses. "l'he
net effect was to reduce cxpemses before Income tares of Union on '
Table I by $4,595. Charges: made to expenses for . donat:.ons were eln.m-' ‘
inated wherever they appearcd. Bascd on. his study, the financial |
examiner stated that in his opinion the. proposed increased reve-xues
wou_d not p'-oouce an excossive return on net investment for any of

the applicants included in his study. - No study was made 'oy this
witness with respect to results of operations of applicants ::.n |
Application No. 47103 o “

The tariff agent also developed estimates of operating
results for a proj ected rate year under a continuat:.on of prescn*- __
rates and undcr proposed rates. 'I'he estimates were made by ad_-;ustingj :
the cxpense figures shown in Table I to- reflect current <levels of

costs for labor and property ta.:es, adjnsting income taxcs to reflccti o

1965 rates, and adjusting revenue figures. to g:.ve effect to the : / ‘

rate increases sought herein. ‘l‘he amount: of the revenne increase |
was developed from a rerat:.ng of a sampling of warehouse bills of e
cach applicant covering two-months operations._ ‘l‘he revenues of -
warebousemen in Application No. A6977 were also adgusted to give n z
appropr:.ate effect to the increases granted by Decision No. 66160 in
Applicacion Ne. 45251 effective late in 1963 |




Ao 46977, 46978, 47103 ab

In Table 2, below, are set forth for each applicant
estimated operating ratios after provision for income taxes, and ,
rates of return as developed by the tariff agent for the—projccted
fiscal period, under 3 continuation of present rates and under i
proposed rates, respectively.
‘l‘A.‘BLE 2 o
Estimated Operating,Ratios after Income Tates and

Rates of Return For a Projected Rate Year Under -~ =
Present and Proposed Rates, as Developed by'Appllcants '

(Percent) |
Under » '%@r
Present: ' Proposed
Rates Rates"
Operating Rate of Operating Rate Of.
Warchousemen Ratio ~ Return Ratio- ; Rcturn

San Francisco Bay Area CApplmcation Nbo 46977)

Driesbach 107.9" - ' 104 GNJJ-‘\
Merchants , 101,9 . - ‘98 o
National L C o
San Francisco-0zkland 98.3 97.2 _
Petaluma-Santa Rosa 124,.6- 116,9

United , 112.9
Haslett 112.0°
All Companzes 104.5

1088
07,7
10124

Sacramento-San Joaqpin Area (Applicatlon.No. 46978)

Bercut~-Richards 146.4 ] 139 2‘5“
Cone o 98.8& o 98.4
Crystal 93.0° 90.8..
Lincoln - 88,7 86.6°
National . 9.8 R
Reliance - 90,9
Tracy 88.9
Union 92.9
A1l Companies 990”
All Companies except , :
Bexrcut< RJChards | 92 5 - 3.48 0.

0.6 |
Vaion 98.6  0.35 . 9705

[ 3

»g@owwkswr

* -
QO D 'j

s & . 9 ®
L N

COWHWPPVWW

B ]
N ]

g;ébewaQQb
) [
L NUW

SRR

San oose-Santa Clara Axea (Appllcation Vb. 47103)

n3£1

101.6-

919]
©93.9
92,9,
S99

Beall 115 7‘
Merchants 108.3
Moderm 92,6
National 97.1 .
Santa Clara 98.9:
Union ' 93.6 .
Western 85.5
All Companies 97.0

HUwoON®
L]
kbbbl

*
»

LumLNBY

I

eeeebwwil-_;




A. 48977, 46978, 47103 ab

The rate base. estrmates developed by the tariff agent make
provision for working capital in the amount of two'months expenscs,
less deprecratron. Working capital so 1nc1uded 1s 6 1 percent of

total estimated rate base for the San Francisco Bay Area group of

wcrehouseman, 6. 5 percent for the Sacramento-SanrJoaquln grouo, anddf‘f.-f

8.8 percent for the San Jose-Santa Clara group., Excludrng work g _
capmtal from rate base figures developed by-the~tar:ff agent would . f‘
result in the follow:no rates of return for the progected rate yearﬁ‘#

under proposed rates: | .
San Francisco Bay Area Group « s e a (1oss)
Sacramento-San Joaquin Group . . . . 1.81% .
San Jose - Santa- Clara Group e o s o 3, 67% .

A certzfled public accountant testxfyrng on behalf of

, spplzcants presented studies which his frrm.had mnde-to develop rfjj”;'jl' |

wergh ed average cold storage unnt operatlng costs. Thls wntness N
bas teStmfzed concernzng similar Studlcs in prlor cold storage rate]v
increase prOceedlngs. The procedures employed in connectronuwzth
the present appllcations are substantzally the same os used in thef"
cerlier proceedings. 2 As in earlier studles, the accountant s
analyses 1ncluded the developmcnt of handling lot-size fectors andd7

storage 1ot-51ze factors, which were used in ascertalnlng,handlrngf B

and storage costs. The unit costs so developed vary with the den-;l'7 d

sities of the commod:tles and the sizc of the lots. CostsAwere

dcveloped separately for the various typcs oi servmces rendered by S

applmcants.

z/ The bacxground for, and the procedures employed’ln, the occount-n
ant's cost studies are set forth in Decision No, 63787, dated.
June 4, 1962, in Appllcatrons Nos. 43878 and 43879 (unreported).




AL 46977, 46978, 47103 ab¥

The tarmff agent' presented comparlsons of the proposed
rates and the corresponding wemghted average unzt operatlng costs as
developed by the accountant. Mbst of the proposed rates
are below the level of the corre3pond1ng_un1t costs.u In the few L

nstaoces in which the proposed rates exceed the aeveloped unlt costs,
the tarlff agent explamned the factors. other'than costs whzch |
assexrtedly require the assessment of the hzgher rates. Thcse factors.
include perishability, 1rregular contazner s;zes, poor‘stockabmlity”?"
of containcrs, low pile-&elghts, and erceptzonal Susccptibalxty to pf”
damage. because of poor packlng‘contazners or tho 1nhercnt nature ofd[;'
the article. | | | e : |

In addition to the cost data subm;tted by'the accountant,f;}
the tariff agent presented exhlblts designed to show labor costs. on‘35yl
2 straight-time and over-time basms, as Justiflcatlon for the pro=- “
posed special labor rates. - The average total stralght tlme wage-costﬂfﬁ’
pexr hour, including superxvision and overhead expenses, ranged from
$6.~6tto $7.12. The proposed stramght time Special labor rate 1s |
$5.50 per houx. R S

The tarxff agent also presented exhibits~show1ng results

of operation under proposed rates for thc three warehousemen performr;f‘”

ing the specialized service of precoollng and loading_or oherrues
into cars and trucks. Accordlng to tnese exhibmts, the oPerctrng
ratios after taxes under proposed rates for the handlmng or cnerr;eVFr‘

would be 93.0 percent for Merchants (Santa Clara) 9l 8 percent for‘M
 Saata Clara Cold Storage, and 91 & percent for Unxon (Stockton) 1

Two transportatlon rate experts from the-Comm1s51on s 5

Transportation Dmvnslon-Rate Branch testif1ed that they‘had madefff
analyses of the revenue data employed by applicants 1n thexr

presentatzons to determane the accuracy of revenue proJect ons. ‘




A. 43977, 46978, 47103 &b

These surveys indicated that the revenue data employed.ln appllcaucf o
studies were substantially accurate. Where the staff studmes snowed*'“ o
revenue data had been computed 1mproper1y, dlserepaucies called to
the attention of the warchousemen pr*or to- the hear;ng*were corrﬂeeed
Estimated results of Operatrou of seleﬁted wurehousemeu
operating in the San Franelsco Bay area and the Sacramento-San Joaquzn :
arca were presented by an engmueer of the Comm;sszon s TrunsPO*tatlon-ir
Engineering Economics Branch. The volume of busxness for the prOJ-lﬁ"x‘
ected rate year employed by the eugmueer was estimatee to be the same o
2s the corresponding hmscorlcal year used 1n the data prepared by
applxcauts' tarifl ageat. The revenue f:gures fer the test year'are
the same as those used by the tarlff ageut. Expeuses,used oy the |
engineer are the revmsed expeusee develoPed by the staff accountant,
adjusted to give effect to knowuumuereases,mn labor and other eosts
2s ascertained from fzeld studies. Adgustmen s were also mude-to'«‘
ellmrnate‘uourecurrmng expense 1tems and to reflect other reduetmous
in cost. Iucome taxes were developed by thu euglneer based on thc
amount of taxes actually pald by the utmllty durlng,the hrstorleal
year, adjusted to give effect to 1965 tax rates. ' 5 - |
Table 3 followiug, sets forth the estlmated oPerating

results under proposed 7ates for a progected rate ycar as developed

by the staff eugmneer.

2/ Haslett (San Francisco) was not 1ue1uded in Table 3 because
revenue fxom cold storage warchousing represents less than 2.5
perceue of its total public utility storage operations. Cone

{Red Bluff) and Relianmce (Stockton) were not included because of
their low revenue compared with other applicants.  No staff review
o< the books of applicants in Application N ..47103'(Sau Jose="

Santa Clara Area), was made, and consequently no-’ estmmates of
Operatzng results were. deve10ped




Al 46977, 46978, 47103 ab

TABLE 3

Est:mated Operatzng Results After Income Taxcs
Under Proposed Rates For Year. Bndlng_warch 31, 1966

(Comm;ssmon staff)

E Expensef
(Including-
Rcvenues Income Taxes)

Opetetlng ”
= -Ratic
‘ Net (Percent)
San Fraveisco Bay Axea (Applicatlon No. 46977) R
$ 393, 813 $ 366, 250'f $ 27 ,563

Warehouseman

Dreisbach

Mexchants

National

San Francisco=-0akland
Petaluma~-Santa Rosa
Union

United-

391, 817

837 033
220 541*
23, 759“
130, 027“

,583 8729H‘*

803,122

260,706

23,396
134667

-93
7 945 98

33,961 95.9 - §

(LO 165) l 8.2

>363 9&.5”fl
(aem)mse'

Totals

$2,197,040

- 82, 172 013

$25,007 989

Sacramento-San Joaquin: Area (Application No..66978)7”V”f“

Bercut-Richards
Crystal

Lizncoln:

National

Tracy

Union

$ 18z, 640

278‘617

122, 626
259 332*

137 019
481, 569

$ 257 398"
250, 3581
108 340 -
228 034
123, 2096
438 468

8(74,758) 140.9
T280036. 89,9
1 13l88¢.'88.7
31,298 87.9

13,523 89.8 =

43.101 S 91.0-

ok
7 |

Totals

$1,461.603' $1, 406 117*

$ 55, aaeg':gs z}f,:"
Totals excluding |
Bercut-Rioher S

() - Loss

$1,278,963 $1»-1'4&;7-119 $13° 244 9.6
Rates of return under the estxmated Operating‘results shown fl;VJ

in Table 3 were not developed by the staff eng1neer. ?ate base

figures were presented for these groups of appllcanes by the staff
accountant. His rate base flgures do not 1nclude provxsmon for
working capital. Rates of retumn calculated from information in the’
staff studies for the prOJected rate year under proposed rates arc

set forth in- Table 4 as follows. ‘




* .
-

L. 66977, 46978, 47103 ab

TLBLE 4

Estimated Rates of Return foxr Year EndzngAMhrch 31
1966 Under PrOposed Rates (»ommzssion staff).‘-

| | “Rdté'bf' |
: - o Retwrm: - -
w;réhouseman : ' : Rate Base “_. 'K< ggercentg s

San Franczsco Group-(Applzcation No. 46977)

Dreisbach , $ 665 403? -

Mexchants L, 200 115':',.;’ o
National - ol SRR B T
S.F.-~Oakland 2 157 9302ﬁ3";_“fv‘

- Pet.~Santa Rosa o 196-04655x‘

Union . . | 90,138

United - _ 173, 000:,

Companies as a growp  $4, 483 5325f“

Sacramento Group (Appllcation N v 46978)
Bexcut-Richaxds. : $” 406 097?~ L
Crystal ' ' | . 465, 0930,'” :
Lincoln _ . : 233~976,1:_g
National - 521,352 -
Tracy - - 357,716
Union ' 913,282ﬂ: g

Companies as a group  $2. 898,3l6{

Grxoup excludlno U Lo
Bercut-R;chards _$2 491 Algf-

Officers of several of the applicants testmfied in snpportff :“”';
of the sought rate increases. The testlmony of thesc witnesses.was_f?:
offcred to saow that competltlon among<app11cants,w1th1n each of
the appllcatlon areas nece531tates uniformltyﬂof rates wuth n fhe
respective areas; that appllcants have taken all prac»;cal steps to'a'“.
reduce costs through mecnanlzatzon of handlxng serv1ces and plant‘;”f”
modexrnization; that provzsxon fbr workzng capltal is’ esventlal 1n:
their operaulons, that two months' operatlng,expenses less dcpre-§ t7‘
c;ahlon is a rea,onable amount for worklno capltal that the two-f'“"
month revenue study used for determzninv the eifect of the-p*oposcd .

xate increases represents a cross-sectmon of each applmcants’

business over z yearly period-'and tha; notzces o; hearmng had beeny;f‘

sent to each appllcant s waréhouse~cuutomers..

*‘_13&L,




Lo 46977, 46978, 47103 &b

In response to the foregoxng_notificat;on, representatlves
of Stokely-Van Camp Coxp. and Sterling Industries D1v131on of tne
Green Giant Co. test;fzed 1n.opposit1on to the proposed 1ntreases )
in the storage and handllng rates for freezer storage of fruzts ano
vegetables. The witnesses test:fxed that the—companles they rcp-

resent are food proeessors which freeze 1arge'amounts of Calmfo:nza

fruits and vegetableo, which products are stored 1n locations near;

points of production. The prmncxpal markets for the frozen foods areff

located in eastern and m,dwestern states. They stated that instransztjf‘

warehouses loczted outsmde Californlo at poznts 1ntermedrate to

principal markets accord Lower rates than those proposed herexn. fi~

The witnesses indicated. that their companies would have to-absorb any

increase in rates‘granted heremn., They otated thet if 1ncreases rn B
rates on frozen foods as proposed herein are granted themr companres o
wdll explore the greater use of 1n-transat warehouses, or eonofruetxondd
of their own werehouses Whieh could cause- the 1oss of busine s to -
applmeants. A representatxve of John.Inglls Frozen Foods Company
stated toat his company was also vitally affeeted by the oroposed
increa se in freezer rates on fruzts and vegetables.: He urged that |
careful eonszderatlon.be given to determnoe—whether'sard 1ncrease 4ﬁﬁ
are: absolutely necessary. ; E | Lo
The‘owner of Chinch .0lo F*uit Co. teotifzed on behalf of
fhxs company - and another grower and shxpper of fresh cherr:es agamnet

the proposed increase 1n the rate for precool:ng and loading-freoh

‘cherrles. He stated that his company is the only eherry grower and

&4/ Ine ratoe includes the services or recemvzng, precoo LINngs. delrver---
ing to rall cars or trucks; stripping, center bracing cars end
furnishin dunnage; preparation of vills of Lading and - eXPYESS -
bills; and blocking out sthments in the-warehouse for oarloading..,?




h. 46977, 46978, L7103 ob

shipper in the Stookton area whmch us?es puor-o warehousemen durlng

the full shipping season (four o Six weeks per yeurD to precool and
Sth-oherries. Otkher growers use applicunts' erviceo only a* toe |
beginring and ending of the .>ea$o1c:,p when.the rruzt of severar shigxmsi:i‘
is loaded into a sxngle car. During thc heavy movement of chcrrlcs

only his cozpaay! s fruit is 1oaded into a single oar, aosertedly -
resultrng in less expense than cars multi 1oaded wnﬁh fruit of severalff”‘
Snlppero.‘ The witness indicated that oﬁher growers operace proprm—_fi:

etary fac111ties for precooll ng, and tnat be'wouid consmder the

estaollshment of suoh faoxlltzes rather than pay‘the sought 1ncrease;f1

r .w . .

in the rate. : SR | '
In rebuttal o the testimony o the storers, app oaﬂéofﬂ"w‘H |

tariff agent testified that. the handling,rates for froever storage

of fruits and vegetables have not been,lncreased sznce the earry

1930s. His comparieon of the'develop“d unlt costs fo*~h~nd11wg and

storing frozen fruzts and vegetables Snowed that the pro;osed rates

do mot exceed the relaoed costs: The' tariff agent and a representa~7ﬂ;ffiu

tive of Unfon (Stockton) testifmed concernzng exmgencles arisxng 1n ‘

the sexvice of prccooling and loading cherries.5 Asser*edly this

sexvice 1s demanding upon applicants' employees es storage lots must,e

be kept separate by grade and by owner and must be loadeo in raxr or o

express cars by lot. In addztxon, hey otated that employees muet be ; 

speciclly trained to handlc this operatzon, and that labor and other

expenses have inereased sharply.

Discucssion, F:ndlggs and Conclusxons :

The rate adgustments herein proPosed are interded to. orfoeo
increased operating costs. Applicants propose to acoomplxsn thxs

principally by 1ncreaszng the rates and chaxges for services wh;ch

57 ihe xecoxd shows that Uniom iS thé only appl;cant nerformang -blog
service in the oeographic scope of Applicatlon No.‘469,8

‘ _15;__




-

L. 48977, 46978, 47103 ab*

- their studies show are operated. below-fnll\cost}“tfhe'greatest‘“7;
increases would be in the handl:ng_ra*es for lots less than 5 OOO
pounds, wherein 1abor is a large proportmon of total cost. No-
increases are proposed in many rate 1tcms, mncluding rates for‘can—{'”
nexy Lruit, which make up 2 large por*ion of the revenues of app’mc-ilf
sots in the San Jose-Santa Clara and Sacramento-oan Joaquzn areas.,,\

The San Francxsco Bay area applicants, as a group, would

operate at a loss under a comt 1nuatmon of present rates ror thc test,“'

periods used by applicants' tarmf‘ agent and by the~staff eng;neer.rf
Under proposed rates, wezghted averaoe resul s ox operations of th '[
group for a projected rate year wader the-tarif‘ agent'" estzmntes

would produce an operatlng,ratlo after taxes of 101 & percent- and

under the staff engineer s estimates, an Operatmng ratio after taxesfdy

of 98.9 pexcent and a rate of return.of 0.56 percent..‘

For the Sacramento—San Joaquin area,applmcants' welghted
averzge results of operations under a continuatzon of present rates-;
for a projected rate year, as estimated by the tarmff agent, would
produce. an operating ratio after taxes of 99 0 percent and a rate
of returm of 0. 46'percent, and as estrmated by the staff englneer,'

an operating ratio after taxes of 99. 3-percent and a rate of returnd

of C.32 pexcert. Under proposed rates, the corresponding estzmates o

of the tariff agent result in an Opcrating ratlo after tares of 96 3”
percent and a rate of return of 1 7 percent and of the staff

e"gzneer, an Operating ratio aftet taxes of 96 z percent snd a rate f

of return of 1.91 percent. v

- o

The Comm;sszon staff urges, in eonsrderlng the resul s. of
operation of the Sacramento-San Joaquln group, thac the opcrutlng
results of Bercut—Rrehards be el;m;nated becatse thzs appl;cant s

operations are not typxcal of . publmc utlllty cold storage werenouﬂe v




4 .

b 46977, 46978, 47103 ab

opexations generally.- Assertedly, Bercut-Rlchards is ‘a food processorjzr”.
which operates its publzc wnrehouse as an adJunCt “o its food proceso-f -
1ng-bus1ness, and a signlficant amount of. 1ts own ﬂoode 15 :tored/in
1ts warchouse. Ihe—rccord shows that Bercut-Richards enters on 1*3
books its tariff rates for all goods owned by 1t and stored 1n,its
public warehouse.6 The record also shows that many of the applzcants
kerein lease to f£ood processors fac111t1e5~adJacent to~tbe1r publ1c .
utility warchouses, and rerrlgeration and related servmces are fur-
nished to the processors under sudh reases._ rt doeg noc appear taat
the operations of Bercut-Richards. gre-materially different from other:_,
applmcants except that in Bercut-R:charde case, the owneréhip o¢
the food processing company and. the publme warehouseman 1s 1deut1cal. f‘
For the San Jose-Santa Clara area groupAof operators no
estxmated results of operatlons were developed by the Commiss:on
staff. Under the tariff agent’'s estimates of operations under } o
present rates for a prowected rate year, rhe welghted *verage opera~‘it"
ting ratio after taxes would be 97 0 percent and the rate of return
would be 1.8 percent. For operation. under prOposed rates, hms -
estzmates show an Operatxng ratio after taxes of 94.7 percent and e R

a rate of return of 3. 3 percent.

o/ Elimimating the rxesulits of’operatlon oi Bercut-nxcnardo wouLd
produce the following estimated operating ratios after taxes,

- and rates of yeturn, for a: prOJCCth Tate. yeax for the
Sacramento-San.Joaquln Group.

';_TariffeAgéht7..ZSfaffﬂﬁpgiﬁeer ;

Present Rates L PR S ' SR

~ Oper. Ratdlo. . 92.5% o 92 ﬂ%. S

Rate of Retuxrn ~ . 3 484;jﬁ“: 'ut;3323% o
Propgsed Rates . . : @5,p
B Opex. Ratio , 90.¢%kfgj
Rate of Return;‘ o 4;6¢%ﬁwi,j S




' n. 46977, 46978, 47103 abx

The princ:.pal dn.fferences between the revenue and erpense “
estimates developed by apollcants tariff agent and by the Cozxzm:iss:aon‘.':i -
staff ave in their treatment of wor’c:.ng capital and :.ncome taxes.

Provision for working capital equ:.valcm. to two- months’ operati‘ng

expenses, less depreciztion, was mcluded in the rate base f'.tgures
developed by the tar:.ff ‘asent. Operatmg w:.tnesses testified that

working capitel is needed to. > pay current expenses and to cover pre-~ .
paid ..tcms such as :.usurance and taxe The record shows that ne:Ltb.er |
applicants nor the staff made spee:Lal stud:.es of the por7:t:£on of. work-;'?"'?" o
ing ecapital which is Just:.flably :.ncluded in rate base. g The record
1nd1cates that applicants have nced for workmg caprtal and that somef:.' o
por"ron of it properly may be :x.ncluded in rate base. 'Ihe Speca.‘zc

zmount of two :nonths expenses, less depreciation, has bcen L.sed by o
appl:'.cants in prn.or proceedn.ngs 1nvolv1ng these groups of warehouse- g
men wherein rate n.ncreases have been approved Tn the c:’.rcumstances, |
allowance in estmated rate ’oasc for workmg capi..al :m the amounts

used by applicants will be accepted for th:.s procecd:.nr-. _;f B

The tariff agent calculated income taxes as 1f the publle

utility warehousz operation of each appln.cant :.n the gcograph:.eal N
r¢a of each applicat:xon was separate and d::.st:'.nct from other ut:il:.ty

and nonuvtility operations of the respect:.ve appl:.cants. . The staff

engineer collowed what he stated was the poln.cy of the Commssmn ‘ o

in computing income taxes on an "as-paid'" bas:.s. In h:.s computations, EE

the staff engineer re" ated incone taxes :Eor h:.s pro_; ected rate year

to income taxes actually paid by the: company durn.ng the hrstor.a.cal

period. Such income tax calculations reflect results of operat:.ons -

for sexvices other than those under consxderat:.on in these procced-

ings.

77 (nec ?enerally accepted account:.ng?eflmt:.on oL work:z.ng capitaT_isi
the excess of current assets over current liabilities, ' The- recordx,.ii’, :
does not contain calculatlons of worlc:.ng cap:’.tal on.: thxs bas:.s., S

--‘1‘3-?_‘




+* A, 46977, 66978, 47103 ab¥

Several of the larger warehousemen have urility operations 5..5
outside the taxiff areas here under consideration, and most of the o
appl;cants have nonutilzty opcrat;ons at locations withmn the areas
covered by these applxcatmons. The full nature and extent of the o
sexvices of applzeants outside the scope of these proceedings and for )
nonutllrty operations do not aopear on the record: nerein._ Ihe'en-" |
g;neer assumed that revenues: and expenses foxr: operations not under
consideration herexn.would remain constant for the projected rate
year employed in h;s studxes. Tbe record does not ind;cate to mhat
extent, if any, revenues w1ll be increased for such services, but
the xecord does indicate chat certain items of expense for sueh .
sexvices will be greater durmng the pro;ected year, such as labor anof
property taxes.f Therefore, the assumptron that revenues and expenses
Zox operatlons of applicants,outs1de the scope of these proceedings
will remain copstant is imvalid. The englneer's ealeulations result
ie lower income taxes, and therefore greater net revenues after tares, -
than the calculations of the tariff agent.‘ While the Commissmon has
indicated in prior proceedings that 1ncome taxes of a utmllty actually
paid, or as would be paid in 2 progected rate year, based upon 1ts : .
operations as a whole, should be decermlnntlve of ncomc "fdlfﬁfbfpipbff,id
tax expense in rate imcrease proceedings, the reeord herezn does not
contain tne data necessary to make aecurate'calculations of 1ncome
tax expense Dr the Proj ected rate year on’ Sueh basis. For the purpose
of test zng the suffmcmency of the net revenues of appllcants under |
present and proposed rates, we find that 1ncome taxes calculated on :
the resvlts of operation for publlc urility coldlstorage warehOuse

services within the geogrnphical seOpe of each.of the appl;catlons

herein will be fas ir and reasonable.




b 46977, 46978, 47103 abk

The recoxd is clear that the continuation of prescnt rates
will not provide applicancs as a group, withln each geographical area,:w
with revenues suffmclent to maintazn adequate servmces and carn a
reasonable return on their properties devoted to-publlc utllxty
sexvices., It has been well. established that unzformity or rates
within the geographical scope’ of each appllcation 1s necessary 1n |
order to maintain stability of rate levels within each area. There-
fore, the aggregate ovcr-all results of each group'or applicants
should be considered. The evldence shows tnat under the rates i
proposed herein operatlons of the»warehouseman, ag’ ‘

a group, in each applacation, will not be unduly favorable.‘p

Protests were received concernlng,proposed rate 1cvels £or

fxeezer storage of £ruits and vegetables and for the precoolrng and. -

loading of chexries.. W;th reSpect to frozen. fruits and vegetables,‘-n""

protestants aLe £o0d processors storing in large quantitles.. They

were comcexned prlnclpally with the volume rates ‘wherein an 1ncrease ”

1n'handlln0 charges (but not storage charges) s proposed The record
shows that the present rates have not been 1ncreased for'approxlmately

30 years, that labor costs have 1ncreascd Substantzally 1n that perzod

that the proposed rates are below the average unit costs of performrézé" | |

ing this service, and that proposed volume rate levels are smmilar

to the levels malntained by warehousemen in: the southern portlon or

‘this State. We find that - the proposed rates for.storagc and handlano"u ‘

of frozen fruits, vegetables and berraes w:ll be reasonable and are }f
Justlfzed

B S

Precooling and Shlpping‘of cherraes is'a Specialzzed serv1ce PR

pexformed by only three of the applzcants, two located in Santa Clara
and one in Stockton. The 1ncrease proposcd is substantzal amcuntlng
to 25 ‘percent. The studies of. Operating reSults for thas servxcc

1nd1cate that an increase 1n revenue is necessary. However 1t

'-20-\;




-

Ca ™,

. B
-

A. 46977, 46978, 67103 ab -

appears, and we so find, that anuincrease*of"20~percent’in“the«baSie“*;"'

rate for this service will provide sufflcient additlonal revenues eo

cover ewpe7¢es and provide a reasonabee margxn of prof;t oo “he'warc- ]u L

housemen. ‘ _ : _
Upon eonszderatxon of the record'we find

1. The revenues produced by the present rates Hereln in. isaue

in Applications Nos. 46977, 46978‘ and - 47103 -ag amended, are *ndufﬁz-f‘:'

cient to enable appllcants thercmn to'contlnue to provide adequaee

zd efficient service at the L&Cllltles invorved 1n tnose proceeddngggﬁf*‘“

2. The 1ncreused rates proposed *n Apolications Nos. 46977
46978, and 47103, as amended, with Lhe exceptlon of thc proposed
increase in the basic rate for precoolzng and Shlpplng of che :
in excess of 20 pexcent, will be- xeasonable and have been,Juso d wfd

The Commission concludes thut Applica*lons Nos.‘46977 |

£69738, and 47103, as- amended Should be granted excepo that the

increase in the basic rate: for the precooling -and Shipp_ng of dherr1eo'-“'

shall not exceed 20 percent. Appl1canos requeat that tney be'gu-“

thorized to cstablish the 1ncreased rates on zlve days' notice.‘f

The o*der which fol ows w111 permnt the establlshmcnp of the erCo o

authorized herein on ten days' notzce.

8/ in increase oL 20 percent in the basmc rate fbr pxecoollnﬁ and .
loading cherries would produce the following operating ratios
after taxes for the involved service:  Union (Stoccton) 93._,‘
percent; Mewxchants {Santa Claxa), 96.9 pexcent; Santa Cla*a Coed’
Storzge and rreezer Co., 94.5 percent.

R
L THN
N
BT
"
M




s Ll - .

L. 46977, 46978, 47103 . ab

ORDER .
IT IS ORDERED that: o |
1. Applicants in Appllcatlon.No. 46977 Applrcation No. 46978f;4,”30"
as amended, and Application No. 47103~ as amended are aurhorized to ? | |
 cetehiish the increased rates and charwes proposed in said applica—“
tions, as amended' except that the increase for the b331c rate~for
precooling and shipping of dherrmes proposed 1n Applications Nos.‘
46978 and 47103, as amended shall not exceed twenty percent.
2. Tariff publications aurhorized to be made as a resulo of
the oxder herein may be made not earlier than ten days after the
effective date hereof on not less than ten days notice to the
Commission and to the publrc. _ | o
3. The authority oranted ‘herein shall expire unless exerc;sed p
within nrnety days after the effeetrve date of th:s order.f'i- .
The effective date of thzs order Shall be twenty'days after

the date hexect. ' S ég,aé,

Dated at Jad Francise Cal:.forn..a, this

day of _ CAPRIL , 1965,

‘present bm. not vou.ng




